Valuations are carried out by professionally qualified valuers in accordance with the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors (RICS)
Appraisal and Valuation Manual. During 2022/23, a full valuation exercise to update the latest carrying values of Land, Buildings and
Dwellings as at 31 March 2023 was undertaken by Cushman & Wakefield DTZ.
The valuation exercise was carried out in March 2023 with a valuation date of 31 March 2023.  The COVID-19 pandemic and measures
to tackle it continue to affect economies and real estate markets globally. Nevertheless, as at the valuation date property markets are
mostly functioning, with transaction volumes and other relevant evidence at levels where enough market evidence exists upon which to
base opinions of value.

The Trust has applied IFRS 16 to account for lease arrangements from 1 April 2022 without restatement of comparatives. Comparative
disclosures in this note are presented on an IAS 17 basis.

38

Note 17.1 Right of use assets - 2022/23

Property
(land and

buildings)
Plant &

machinery
Transport

equipment Total

Of which:
leased from

DHSC group
bodies

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
IFRS 16 implementation - reclassification of existing finance leased assets from
PPE or intangible assets - 218 - 218 -

IFRS 16 implementation - adjustments for existing operating leases / subleases 28,944 68 91 29,103 14,447
Additions 487 - 14 501 -
Remeasurements of the lease liability (110) - - (110) -
Impairments (8) - - (8) -
Revaluations 7 - - 7 -

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2023 29,320 286 105 29,711 14,447

IFRS 16 implementation - reclassification of existing finance leased assets from
PPE or intangible assets - 145 - 145 -
Provided during the year 3,521 63 40 3,624 -
Impairments (1) - - (1) -

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2023 3,520 208 40 3,768 -

Net book value at 31 March 2023 25,800 78 65 25,943 14,447

-

39

Note 17.2 Revaluations of right of use assets

Note 17.3 Reconciliation of the carrying value of lease liabilities

2022/23
£000

Carrying value at 31 March 2022 51
IFRS 16 implementation - adjustments for existing operating leases 28,590
Lease additions 501
Lease liability remeasurements (110)
Interest charge arising in year 277
Lease payments (cash outflows) (3,241)

Carrying value at 31 March 2023 26,068

Note 17.4 Maturity analysis of future lease payments at 31 March 2023

Total

Of which
leased from

DHSC group
bodies:

31 March
2023

31 March
2023

 £000  £000
Undiscounted future lease payments payable in: